

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G USTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1863.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

#### Chapter 205.

Resolve in favor of county law libraries.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to distribute County law libraries, in one copy of the acts and resolves, and one copy of the law reports, favor of. to each organized county law library in this state, as often as they are hereafter published.

Approved February 7, 1863.

### Chapter 206.

### Resolve to amend resolve extending the terms of the laws for the settlement of the public lands to volunteers, approved January twenty-first, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two.

Resolved, That the resolve entitled "resolve extending the terms of the laws for the settlement of public lands to volunteers," be amended, so that the resolve, as amended, shall read as follows:

Resolved, That the conditions required of settlers upon the public lands in chapter five of the revised statutes, and all acts or resolves amendatory thereto, be extended to each volunteer who has entered or may enter the military service, either of this state or the United States, who had previous to enlistment entered upon and made or may make a contract through the land office for lots in any township selected and surveyed for settlement, the same term of time after he shall have been honorably discharged from such service, or by expiration of his term of enlistment, that he would have been entitled to before such enlistment; provided, that Provise. the aforesaid volunteers shall return to the occupancy of such lands in person, or by their legal representatives, within six months from the expiration of the time of enlistment.

Approved February 7, 1863.

Resolve of 1862. amended.

Volunteers settling upon public lands, in favor of.

### Chapter 207.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Sockbesin.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, the sum of twenty dollars, to Joseph Sockbesin, for his services in behalf of the Penobscot Indians, before the committee on Indian affairs.

Approved February 7, 1868.

Joseph Sockbesin, in favor of,

241

Снар. 205.